OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, (SOUTH-WEST), DWARKA COURTS, NEW DELHI

CIRCULAR

Subject: Mandatory Compliance with e-filing Rules-2021

It is hereby directed that e-filing Rules-2021 framed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi u/S 7 of the Delhi High Court Act, 1966 be complied with in its true letter and spirit by all the Ld. Judicial Officers posted in the South-West District, Dwarka Court, New Delhi. It is made clear that the cases which are filed through e-filing mode, as a mandatory requirement, in such cases filing of hardcopies are neither to be insisted nor to be accepted and even print-outs of the file are also not to be taken for court use. The legal requirements of production of original documents in the court; summoning of accused, witness(es), exhibition of documents, admission, denial, recording of evidence, consignment of e-files etc are to be dealt with in accordance with e-filing Rules. Any Ld. Judicial Officer and subordinate staff facing difficulty in handling cases through on-line mode may send a letter to the Ld. OIC, Computer Branch, Dwarka Court, New Delhi who will take necessary steps to resolve the issue(s).

(PRAVEEN KUMAR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (S-W)
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

28660-746

No. _____PD & SJ Sectt/DWK/2024 Dated: 12-09-2024
Copy forwarded through official email IDs and WhatsApp for information and necessary action to :-

- The Worthy Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.(for information only).
- 2. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- The Chairman (Information & Technology Committee), Tis Hazari Court, Delhi.
- 4. All Ld. Judicial Officers, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 5. President/Hon.Secretary, Dwarka Court Bar Association, Dwarka, N.D.
- Reader/PS to the undersigned.
- 7. The Branch Incharge, Computer Branch, Dwarka Court. (For uploading on the website of Dwarka Courts)
- 8. Branch In-charge, R&I, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi for uploading the circular on LAYERS.

Principal District & Sessions Judge (S-W),
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi,